

No. 22-913

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

NANCIE G. MARZULLA
MARZULLA LAW, LLC

1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record

ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

(202) 729-6337

lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....7

A. Takings claims against the United States arise
directly from the Fifth Amendment, not a
federal statute 10

B. A Fifth Amendment taking claim against a
State also arises directly from the
Constitution..... 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14, 16
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	10
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Boise Cascade Corp v. State ex rel. Oregon State Bd. of Forestry</i> , 991 P.2d 563 (Or. Ct. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	8
<i>Colman v. Utah State Land Bd.</i> , 795 P.2d 622 (Utah 1990).....	17
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 63 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12

<i>Greenway Dev. Co. v. Borough of Paramus,</i> 750 A.2d 764 (N.J. 2000).....	17
<i>Henderson v. City of Columbus,</i> 827 N.W.2d 486 (Neb. 2013).	16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).	3, 4
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.,</i> 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Jacobs v. United States,</i> 290 U.S. 13 (1933).	6, 9
<i>Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA,</i> 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Kincaid v. City of Seattle,</i> 134 P. 504 (Wash. 1913).....	17
<i>Kitchen v. City of Newport News,</i> 657 S.E.2d 132 (Va. 2008).....	16
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lawyer v. Hilton Head Pub. Serv. Dist. No. 1,</i> 220 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2000)	14

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5
<i>Manning v. Mining & Minerals Div. of Energy</i> , <i>Minerals & Nat. Res. Dep't</i> , 144 P.3d 87 (N.M. 2006).....	5, 15
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 539 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005).	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	5
<i>People ex rel. Decatur & S.L Ry. Co. v. McRoberts</i> , 62 Ill. 38 (1871).....	17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San</i> <i>Francisco, Cal.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).	10
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002).....	16

<i>State Hwy. Comm'n v. Peters</i> , 416 P.2d 390 (Wyo. 1966).....	17
<i>Swift & Co. v. City of Newport News</i> , 52 S.E. 821 (Va. 1906).....	16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	5
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	6, 13
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	8
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	10
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.8
